
To further minimize the risk to the community's groundwater supply, the Illinois EPA recommends that three additional activities be assessed. First the community may wish to enact a "maximum setback zone" ordinance. These ordinances are authorized by the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and allow county and municipal officials the opportunity to provide additional protection up to a fixed distance, normally 1,000 feet, from their wells. (Based on information obtained in a Well Site Survey published in 1991 by the Illinois EPA, several secondary sources are located within 1,000 feet of the wells.) Second, the water supply staff has developed a contingency plan for emergency preparedness and will review it annually. Contingency planning documents are a primary means to ensure that, through emergency preparedness, a community will minimize their risk of being without safe and adequate water. Finally, the water supply staff continuously reviews and updates their cross-connection control program to ensure that it remains current and viable. Cross connections to either the water treatment plant (for example, at bulk water loading stations) or in the distribution system may negate all source water protection initiatives provided by the community.

2023 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper

Date Sampled: 08/04/2021

Definitions: **Action Level (AL)** - The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. **Action Level Goal (ALG)** - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALG's allow for a margin of safety.

Lead MCLG	Lead Action Level (AL)	Lead 90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Copper MCLG	Copper Action Level (AL)	Copper 90th Percentile	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
			0	1.3ppm	1.3ppm	0.27ppm	NO	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits, leaching from wood preservatives
0	15 ppb	2.3ppb	0				NO	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. **Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)** - The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the Maximum Contaminant Level Goal as feasible using the best available treatment technology. **Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)** - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety. **mg/l** - milligrams per litre or **ppm** - parts per million or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water. **ug/l** - micrograms per litre or **ppb** - parts per billion or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water. **pCi/l** - picocuries per liter, a measure of radioactivity. **mrem/year** - millirems per year, a measure of radiation absorbed by the body. **NA** - not applicable. **Avg** - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples. **PPM** - Milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water. **Treatment Technique or TT** - A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water. **Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)** - The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants. **Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)** - The level of disinfectant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants. **Level 1 Assessment** - A level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system. **Level 2 Assessment** - A level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. Coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Chlorine	2023	1	0.6-1	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	NO	Water additive used to control microbes
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2023	15	15.33-15.33	No Goal for The Total	80	ppb	NO	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2023	4	3.5-3.5	No Goal for The Total	60	ppb	NO	By-product of drinking water disinfection

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MC LG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Barium	2023	0.32	0.32-0.32	2	2	ppm	NO	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2023	0.674	0.674-0.674	4	4.0	ppm	NO	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Iron	2023	0.049	0.049-0.049		1.0	ppm	NO	Not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Manganese	2023	2	2-2	150	150	ppb	NO	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	2023	14	14-14			ppm	NO	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.
Zinc	2023	0.0063	0.0063-0.0063	5	5	ppm	NO	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Naturally occurring discharge from metal.
Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen)	2023	0.36	0-0.36	10	10	ppm	NO	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MC LG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Combined Radium 226/228	2023	3	0-2.62	0	5	pCi/L	NO	Erosion of natural deposits
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2023	8	0-7.86	0	15	pCi/L	NO	Erosion of natural deposits.

VIOLATION TABLES

Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR Adequacy Availability Content	07/01/2023	2023	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water. Radioactive contaminant data on last years CCR was from 2021 not 2022 and uranium data was missing. All parameters for water quality met or exceeded standards for the missing data. Quality control checks have been established to prevent these data errors from happening again.



TOWN OF CORTLAND
59 South Somonauk Road
Post Office Box 519
Cortland, Illinois 60112-0519

**Town of Cortland Public Water System Users
Cortland, IL 60112**

**2023 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report
for Users of the Public Water System
In the Town of Cortland**